
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 4 August 2015 at 2.00 pm 
Phoenix House, Phoenix Lane, Tiverton EX16 6PP 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 22 September 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr D R Coren  
Cllr Mrs C P Daw  
Cllr R Evans  
Cllr R F Radford  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
Cllr J D Squire  
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt  
Cllr R Wright  
Cllr Mrs R Berry  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Group.  
 

4   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

5   Performance and Risk  (Pages 11 - 16) 
A Report of the Head of Communities and Governance providing 
Members with an update on performance against the corporate plan and 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

local service targets for 2015-16 as well as providing an update on the 
key business risks. 
 

6   Financial Monitoring  (Pages 17 - 32) 
A report of the Head of Finance presenting a financial update in respect 
of the income and expenditure so far in the year. 
 

7   Car Parking Working Group  (Pages 33 - 38) 
To receive a report from the Head of Finance updating the Group 
regarding recommendations from the Car Parking Working Group. 
 

8   Crediton Air Quality Monitoring  (Pages 39 - 46) 
As requested, Members to receive a report informing them of changes 
to air quality in Exeter Road, Crediton (within the Crediton Air Quality 
Management Area) since the opening of the Lords Meadow Link Road. 
 

9   Motion 522 (Councillor Mrs N Woollatt 25 May 2015)  (Pages 47 - 48) 
To consider the following Motion referred by the Council to the Policy 
Development Group. 
 
Motion 522 (Councillor Mrs N Woollatt 25 May 2015) 
 
That this council explores what options may be available to it to 
introduce a local policy in Mid Devon requiring supermarkets, food 
manufacturers and producers over a certain size to donate discarded 
food fit for human consumption to charities and other food waste to 
other methods of recycling such as animal feed, composting or waste to 
energy. 

 
10   Identification of Items for the Next Meeting   

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 
Planning Guidance for Waste Storage 
Play Areas 
Waste Education & Enforcement Policy 
 

 
 

Kevin Finan 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 27 July 2015 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckley on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
Fax:  
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 9 June 2015 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 9 June 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R F Radford (Chairman) 

Mrs R Berry, D R Coren, Mrs C P Daw, 
R Evans, Mrs E J Slade, J D Squire, 
Mrs N Woollatt and R Wright 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) C J Eginton, Mrs J Roach and Mrs M E Squires 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Simon Newcombe 

(Public Health and Professional Services Manager), Stuart 
Noyce (Waste and Transport Manager), Julia Stuckey 
(Member Services Officer) and Lyn Wright (Accountant) 
 

 
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (CLLR W J DAW, CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL, IN 
THE CHAIR)  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr R F Radford be elected Chairman of the Group for 
the municipal year 2015/16. 
 
Cllr Radford then took the Chair. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr D R Coren be elected Vice Chairman of the Group for the 
municipal year 2015/16. 
 

3 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and SIGNED by 
the Chairman.  
 

6 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 9 June 2015 2 

 
7 WASTE AND RECYCLING SCHEME  

 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Finance regarding the new 
Refuse and Recycling Collection Scheme which was being implemented in two 
phases during 2015.   
 
The report provided an update on the plans for the roll out as well as the budget. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that the roll out for the first part of the changes had 
started and that almost 10,000 boxes for the collection of cardboard had been 
delivered.  The first stage involved the addition to the existing collection service of 
mixed plastics and cardboard. The number of phone calls received by Customer 
Services had been low which indicated that the communication leaflets had been 
successful. He explained that the service changes had been necessary in order to 
enhance the collection service for the customer and to make savings.  It was 
anticipated that the new scheme would bring savings of 20% to the Waste budget. 
 
The Waste and Transport Manager explained that the project team were now 
working on phase two.  This part of the scheme involved the weekly collection of food 
waste from a caddy and a chargeable service for the collection of garden waste.  
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The green boxes could be stacked and cardboard could be collected damp so 
a lid was not being supplied; 

 

 Devon County Council were the waste disposal authority, so they held the 
contract for where the food waste and garden waste would be processed.  The 
food waste and garden waste would continue to go to the In-Vessel 
Composter at Broadpath Landfill Site until March 2017 when the contract 
notice period would be complete; 

 

 The risk that fly-tipping would increase when charges for garden waste were 
introduced. The Waste and Transport Manager informed the group that this 
had not been the case in other authorities where a charge had been 
implemented but would be monitored; 

 

 The amount that customers would be charged had been set at an amount that 
was lower than the cost of running the service with the anticipated 
participation rate; 
 

 That a customer could transfer their bin within the District if they moved house 
but there would be no refunds; 
 

 The sale of sacks for those that could not accommodate a bin, or did not 
require a regular service. 
 

It was RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 
a. The annual charge for fortnightly collections of Garden Waste from a 240L bin be 

set at £47.00. 

Page 6



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 9 June 2015 3 

 
(Proposed by Cllr R Evans and seconded by Cllr J D Squire) 
 
b. The annual charge for fortnightly collections of Garden Waste from a 140L bin be 

set at £35.00. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R Evans and seconded by Cllr Mrs E J Slade) 
 
c. The charge for sacks be set at £13.00 for a roll of 10. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr J D Squire and seconded by Cllr Mrs R Berry) 
 
d. Subject to the change of wording from ‘purchase’ to ‘subscribe’ in 3.4, and 

clarification regarding where sacks could be purchased from, the Terms and 
Conditions set out in Appendix B be adopted 

 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs N Woollatt and seconded by Cllr R Evans 
 
Cllr R Wright requested that his vote against charging be recorded. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and copy attached to Minutes. 
 

8 PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR THE FINAL QUARTER OF 2014/15  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report* of the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2014/15 financial year as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.   
 
Discussion took place regarding missed collections which had been high during 
quarter one when the route optimisation project took place but had subsequently 
returned to normal levels. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and copy attached to Minutes. 
 

9 SKY LANTERNS  
 
Councillor Mrs N Woollatt had requested that following approval of her motion 
number 515 at Council on 29 April 2015 the Group further consider the 
implementation of bylaws. 
 
The Public Health Manager explained that if a new bylaw was to be implemented it 
would need to be inserted within the existing bylaws.  The Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had implied that if this were to be the 
case the existing bylaw would have to be updated. He also explained that evidence 
would need to be provided to show that there was a specific local problem with sky 
lanterns. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The lack of evidence to suggest that there was a problem within Mid Devon; 
 

Page 7



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 9 June 2015 4 

 How a bylaw would be enforced and the cost involved with this; 
 

 The cost of implementing the bylaw by replacing signage within parks and 
open spaces; 

 

 The cost of officer time to re-write the bylaws; 
 

 The fact that the bylaw would only be for Council owned land and the 
difficulties in proving where the lantern was released from. 

 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
A press release be issued, in time for the summer festival period, to promote 
awareness of the problems caused by sky lanterns. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr N Woollatt and seconded by Cllr R Wright) 
 

10 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2014-15  
 
The Group had before it a report of the Head of Finance presenting the revenue and 
capital outturn figures for the financial year 2014/15. 
 
The Officer outlined the report, highlighting the overall overspend of £90K. He 
informed Members that this overspend included the one off relocation of the recycling 
services and redundancy costs. 
 
Areas reporting to this PDG included car parks which had ended under budget due to 
some planned maintenance of amenity car parks not taking place.  These works 
would be done in the coming year. 
 
Waste was over budget due to problems earlier in the financial year with the route 
optimisation project and maintenance of the aged fleet.  These problems had been 
resolved and new vehicles were now in use and in addition included the transfer of 
recycling to its new Tiverton depot. 
 
The Head of Finance concluded that he considered the end of year results showed a 
healthy position but with this came a warning that there were likely to be further 
budget cuts over the next three to four years. 
 
The Group RESOLVED to offer congratulations to the Council Tax Service for the 
rates they had achieved. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and copy attached to Minutes. 
 

11 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP  
 
A Working Group regarding Car Parking had been formed in the previous municipal 
year but had not completed its task. It was therefore necessary to agree a new 
membership to this Group.   
 
It was RESOLVED that the Car Parking Working Group consist of Councillors J D 
Squire, R Wright, Mrs R Berry and Mrs C Daw. 

Page 8



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 9 June 2015 5 

 
12 START TIME OF MEETINGS  

 
It was AGREED that the Group continue to meet at 2.00pm. 
 

13 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Performance and Risk 
Financial Monitoring 
Corporate Asbestos Policy 
Planning for Waste Storage 
Crediton Air Quality Monitoring 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.00 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report [title] 
v 

1 

MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT PDG     AGENDA ITEM:       
4 AUGUST 2015:                  
 
PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER OF 2015-16 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Neal Davey 
Responsible Officer Head of Communities & Governance 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2015-16 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None   
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2015-16 financial year. 
 

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Managing the Environment Portfolio.  See 3.0 below. 
 

1.3 Both appendices are produced from SPAR, the corporate Service 
Performance and Risk Management system. 
 

2.0 Performance 
 
2.1 The PIs have been provided for this quarter for waste but please be aware 

that they are currently un-verified by Waste Data Flow so they could change 
slightly.  The missed collections have been given in numbers and % terms. 

 
2.2  There is a new PI regarding Fixed Penalty Notices for your information. 
 
2.3 When benchmarking information is available it is included. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



MDDC Report [title] 
v 

2 

3.0 Risk  
 
3.1 The Waste and Transport Manager is in the process of reviewing all the risk 

assessments for his entire area of responsibility. Operational risk 
assessments will be job specific and flow through to safe systems of work.  
These are not yet completed. 

 
4.0 Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
4.1 That the PDG reviews the performance indicators and risks for 2015-16 that 

are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the Cabinet. 
 
 
Contact for more Information: Amy Tregellas, Head of Communities & 
Governance ext 4246 
 
Circulation of the Report: Management Team and Cabinet Member 

Page 12



MTE PDG Performance Report - Appendix 1

Quarterly report for 2015-2016
No headings

For Environment - Cllr Neal Davey Portfolio
For MDDC - Services

Filtered by Performance Status: Exclude PI Status: Data not due, Not calculable

Key to Performance Status:

Performance 
Indicators: 

No Data Well below target Below target On target Above target Well above target

Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net Print Date: 27 July 2015 09:14

Well 
below 
target

Number of Fixed Penalty 
Notices (FPNs) Issued 
(Environment)

n/a 20 5 (1/4) 2 

Management Notes:

Well 
above 
target

Residual household 
waste per head

462.6 455.00 113.75 (1/4) 90.12 

Management Notes:
(Quarter 1) 

Estimate as currently waiting for figures to be verified by Waste Data Flow at DCC.

(SK)  

Data 
not 
entered

% of Household Waste 
Reuse, Recycled and 
Composted

48.2% 52.0% 52.0%

Management Notes:
(Quarter 1) 

The recycling rate should not be published until all information is confirmed by DCC and entered on Waste Data Flow.  This is normally 
completed 6-8 weeks after period end.

(SK)  

On 
target

Number of Households 
on Chargeable Garden 
Waste

n/a 15% 0% (1/4) 0% 

Management Notes:
(Quarter 1) 

Scheme not due to start until Q3

(SK)  

Well 
above 
target

% of missed collections 
reported per Quarter 
(refuse 
[...]
act/Severity): 

Causes (Likelihood): - Increasing demand and service costs due to increasing population, 
consumer society and an increasing amount of waste 

Service: Street Scene Services   

Current Status: 
Medium (10)

Current Risk Severity: 5 - Very 
High  

Current Risk Likelihood: 2 -
Low  

Head of Service: None 

Review Note: 

MTE PDG Risk Management Report - Appendix 2

SPAR.net - MTE PDG Risk Management Report - Appendix 2

17/07/2015

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET                  AGENDA ITEM               
30 JULY 2015 

FINANCIAL UPDATE FOR THE THREE MONTHS TO 30 JUNE 2015  

Cabinet Member  Cllr Peter Hare-Scott 
Responsible Officer Head of Finance 

Reason for Report: To present a financial update in respect of the income and 
expenditure so far in the year.

RECOMMENDATION(S): The Cabinet note the financial monitoring 
information for the income and expenditure so far for the 2015/16 financial 
year.                   

Relationship to the Corporate Plan: The financial resources of the Council 
impact directly on its ability to deliver the corporate plan; prioritising the use of 
available resources brought forward and any future spending will be closely 
linked to key Council pledges from the updated Corporate Plan. 
  
Financial Implications: Good financial management and administration 
underpins the entire document. 

Legal Implications: None. 

Risk Assessment: Regular financial monitoring information mitigates the risk of 
over or underspends at year end and allows the Council to direct its resources to 
key corporate priorities. 

1.0 Introduction 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight to Cabinet our current financial 

status and the likely reserve balances at 31 March 2016. It embraces both 
revenue, in respect of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, 
and capital and aims to focus attention on those areas which are unlikely 
to achieve budget. It is particularly important for next year�s
[...]

g
 S

ta
ti
o

n
s

5
0

0
5

0
0

5
0

,0
0

0
0

5
0

,0
0

0

C
A

1
2

1
H

R
A

 D
ig

it
a

l 
T

ra
n

s
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
3

0
0

3
0

0
3

0
,0

0
0

0
3

0
,0

0
0

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
Mid Devon District Council Report                                                                                                                                    Version 

          

4 AUGUST 2015 
 

Update from Car Parking Working Group 
 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Neal Davey 
Responsible Officer Head of Finance 
 

Reason for Report: 
 
 

To update the PDG with regard to the proposals being 
considered by the Car Parking working group.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 
 

To agree the proposals from the working group be 
included in the draft budget considerations to be discussed 
at the November meeting of the Managing the 
Environment PDG with all the other service proposals in 
order to set a balanced Council budget for 2016/17.  

 

Relationship to 
Corporate Plan: 
 

To deliver our Corporate Plan’s priorities within existing 
financial resources. 

Financial Implications: 
 

The proposals that have been recommended by the car 
parking working group could potentially increase revenue 
from our Pay & Display car parks by circa £98k over the 
next 4 financial years.  
 

Legal Implications: 
 

It is a statutory requirement for the Local Authority to set a 
balanced budget. 
 

Risk Assessment: 
 

After any fees/charges are introduced officers will monitor 
future usage levels and income being received and report 
back to Members on a regular basis.  

 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At a meeting of the Managing the Environment PDG on the 13 January 2015 it 

was recommended to set up a small officer/Member working group to look at 
all areas of future car parking strategy. This would consider: fees/charges, 
review of current usage levels/patterns, cost of running the service, existing 
dispensations/concessions, etc.  

 
 
2.0 Update 
[...]
ed Income from Pricing Proposal

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

  Agenda Item    
MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT PDG 
4 August 2015 
 
Crediton Link Road and Air Quality 
 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Neal Davey 
Responsible Officer  Public Health and Professional Services Manager 
 
Reason for report: As requested by the PDG, to inform members of changes to air 
quality in Exeter Road, Crediton (within the Crediton Air Quality Management Area) 
since the opening of the Lords Meadow Link Road. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that members note the content of the 
report and that a more complete analysis of the air quality impact of the Crediton 
Link Road is provided in 2016 when more data is available. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: None 
 
Financial Implications and Risk Assessment: None.  
 
Legal Implications: The opening of a Lords Meadow Link Road was a specific 
measure within the formal Air Quality Action Plan (June 2006) produced by this 
authority in response to its designation of the wider Crediton Air Quality Management 
Area (AQMA). In turn these are obligations under the Local Air Quality Management 
regime introduced by the Environment Act 1995. 
 
 
1.0  Background 

 
1.1 The Crediton Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) was designated in 2004 

for exceedances of the statutory UK Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) objective in the 
High Street and Exeter Road (A377). It was also designated for exceedances 
of the statutory objective for Particulate Matter (PM10) in Exeter Road only. 
Road transport, including cars, light commercial and heavy goods vehicles 
(HGVs) are a major source of this air pollution. 

 
1.2 In response to the AQMA designation an Action Plan was adopted in 2006. 

This plan contains 32 measures to reduce air pollution across Crediton. Within 
this, a number of key transport plan actions were agreed jointly with Devon 
County Council including the provision of a major £8.5m link road to Lords 
Meadow Industrial Est
[...]
setting or artificially inflating gains made 
as a result of the road being in operation.  

 
1.6 Examining short-term ‘snap-shot’ road usage and traffic data at this stage 

should therefore be done with much caution and the acknowledgment that 
medium-long term traffic and air quality data is required to fully assess the 
impact of the Link Road against forecast and modelled assumptions. 

 
2.0  Preliminary traffic flows 
 
2.1 The following traffic data and comments have been provided by Devon 
 County Council’s Highways Department. 
 
2.2 The traffic flows shown in the table below relate to the period 15th October 
 2014 to 27th November 2014 inclusive (43 days). 
  

Timeframe Northbound Southbound 2-way 

5 day 24hr average flow 2,390 2,407 4,797 

7 day 24hr average flow 2,189 2,185 4,374 

Weekday AM Peak Hour (08.00-
09.00) 

102 264 366 

Weekday PM Peak Hour (17.00-
18.00) 

281 193 474 

 

2.3 The average number of HGVs using the Link Road is 122 per day.  This 
 equates to nearly 3% of the total traffic and is very similar to the overall 
 average for Devon’s principal rural road network.  
  

2.4 It is possible the overall level of usage will increase over the coming months, 
 although January and February may well have been typically relatively quiet 
 months. It is estimated that flows might not settle down completely until 
 summer 2015. 
  
2.5 A number of traffic counts around the town are programmed for 
 spring/summer 2015 to compare with the pre-scheme counts undertaken in 
 2010. These will provide an indication of the changes around the town and 
 particularly in the Exeter Road part of the Air Quality Management Area. This 
 data is not currently available. 
  
2.6 For reassurance, the table below compares the observed traffic flows with 
 those  predicted by our modelling exercise. The difference is quite small and 
 we can expect that the gap will reduce once we get to compare using full 
 year data. 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 41



4 


[...]
_1_3943)  
 

File Reference: None 

 
Circulation of 
the Report: 
 

 
Management Team 
Head of HR and Development 
Cabinet Member – Managing the Environment 
 
 

 

Page 45

mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk
https://new.middevon.gov.uk/environment/air-quality/local-air-quality-management/
https://new.middevon.gov.uk/environment/air-quality/local-air-quality-management/
http://www.devon.gov.uk/planpage_1_3943


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Performance and Risk
	MTE PDG Performance Appendix 1
	MTE PDG Risk Appendix 2

	6 Financial Monitoring
	7 Car Parking Working Group
	car parking Appendix 1

	8 Crediton Air Quality Monitoring
	9 Motion 522 (Councillor Mrs N Woollatt 25 May 2015)



Minutes of the meeting


 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 4 August 2015 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 4 August 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R F Radford (Chairman) 

Mrs A R Berry, D R Coren, Mrs C P Daw, 
R Evans, Mrs E J Slade, J D Squire, 
Mrs N Woollatt and R Wright 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) N V Davey 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Amy Tregellas (Head of Communities and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer), Stuart Noyce (Waste and Transport 
Manager), Roderick Hewson (Principal Accountant), 
Richard KeithHill (Environmental Protection Officer) and 
Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 

14 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Group were approved as a true record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

18 PERFORMANCE AND RISK  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * of the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2015-16 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks. 
 
The Waste and Transport Manager informed the Group that the data showing waste 
to landfill per head had been updated since the report had been issued and now 
showed 108.00 rather than 90.12. This indicator was performing above target.  
 
 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 4 August 2015 2 

Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Fixed Penalty Notices issued; 

 The reduction in residual waste being collected; 

 Anticipated reductions in waste to landfill when figures were collated for 
quarter 2, following the additional collection of plastic and cardboard for 
recycling; 

 The roll out of the delivery of green boxes to households in the District. 
 
The Head of Communities and Governance explained the process for risk reporting.  
She highlighted that waste collection was a high risk operation for the Council but 
that there was a Health and Safety Officer in post, a Health and Safety Committee 
which met quarterly to identify risks and a training plan for staff. The Health and 
Safety Officer had been working closely with the Learning and Development Team to 
ensure that a comprehensive training programme was in place. 
 
Note:- Report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

19 FINANCIAL MONITORING  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * of the Head of Finance presenting a 
financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the year. 
 
The Accountant highlighted variances to the general fund: 
 

 A £60k overspend for elections was not a true overspend as funds were in 
place to cover this; 

 A £25k overspend for Grounds Maintenance was due to funding cuts from 
Devon County Council (DCC). DCC had reduced the payment they made to 
the authority for grass cutting and were now only paying for works that 
impacted on health and safety, such as visibility splays. This authority had 
agreed to continue maintaining verges in the towns and parishes for this year 
to allow time to undertake consultation. 

 A £30k underspend for the IT Service due to sharing of services with North 
Devon; 

 A £363k profit forecast for Market Walk due to income from rent exceeding 
running costs, although this was subject to interest charges and property 
charges.  The surplus was earmarked for economic development; 

 There was a deficit for planning and regeneration, the reasons for which were 
detailed within the report. 

 The predicted overspend for the general fund was currently £78k. 
 
Discussion took place regarding 
 

 Recruitment costs for planning and regeneration; 

 Trade Waste income; 

 Leisure fees and charges; 

 A reduction in income for William Street pay and display car park during recent 
town centre road works. 

 
Note:- Report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 4 August 2015 3 

 
20 CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP  

 
The Chairman proposed that the agenda item referring to the report of the Car 
Parking Working Group be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee. He 
explained that at a Members Away Day the previous week there had been a number 
of ideas suggested by Members that the Working Group may wish to investigate. He 
also suggested that as the Working Group included some new Members that had 
only attended one meeting and that it would be useful to spend some more time on 
the subject. 
 
RESOLVED that agenda item 7, a report from the Car Parking Working Group, be 
deferred until the next meeting to allow the Group time to make further investigations 
and that all Members be asked to submit their ideas. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note:- Report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

21 CREDITON AIR QUALITY MONITORING  
 
The Group had before them and NOTED a report * informing it of changes to air 
quality in Exeter Road, Crediton (within the Crediton Air Quality Management Area) 
since the opening of the Lords Meadow Link Road. 
 
The Environmental Protection Officer outlined the report, highlighting that monitoring 
had shown that over 4500 vehicles were using the road in a five day period and that 
an average of 122 HGV’s were using the road per day. 
 
Discussion took place regarding some areas of concern in the High Street and the 
movement of traffic to other parts of the road network. A recent traffic count had been 
undertaken and the results from this would be compared to date from 2010 to provide 
an indication of changes around the town and in particular to the Air Quality 
Management Area. 
 
It was AGREED that a further report be provided in March 2016 when a more 
complete analysis of air quality impact of the Crediton Link Road would be available. 
 
Note:- Report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

22 MOTION 522 (COUNCILLOR MRS N WOOLLATT 25 MAY 2015)  
 
The Group had before it the following Motion which had been referred by the Council. 
 
Motion 522 (Councillor Mrs N Woollatt 25 May 2015) 
 
That this council explores what options may be available to it to introduce a local 
policy in Mid Devon requiring supermarkets, food manufacturers and producers over 
a certain size to donate discarded food fit for human consumption to charities and 
other food waste to other methods of recycling such as animal feed, composting or 
waste to energy. 
 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 4 August 2015 4 

Councillor Woollatt explained that she had asked the Council to have a look and 
explore what options there might be to bring an improvement regarding the disposal 
of food waste in the Mid Devon District.  She gave examples of other countries such 
as France where the Government had passed a law making supermarkets pass left 
over food to charities. She stated that 91% of food wasted was from industry.  She 
informed the Group that some supermarkets were already working with charities but 
that a lot of the waste came from agriculture and industry.  She highlighted the letter * 
from the Department for Environment and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) in which it referred 
to work taking place but also indicated that it was not planning to introduce 
legislation. 
 
The Waste and Transport Manager outlined Trade Waste regulations and the service 
provided within Mid Devon. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Initiatives that were already occurring; 

 Farm waste and supermarkets not accepting produce; 

 Personal experience of working with charities that used donated food waste; 

 Community shops that could sell food items that didn’t meet industry 
standards to those on low incomes. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
 
This council explores what options may be available to it to introduce a local policy in 
Mid Devon requiring supermarkets, food manufacturers and producers over a certain 
size to donate discarded food fit for human consumption to charities and other food 
waste to other methods of recycling such as animal feed, composting or waste to 
energy. 
 
and that subject to Council approval: 
 
A Working Group be put in place to explore this subject. The working Group to 
comprise of Councillors Mrs R Berry, D R Coren, Mrs C Daw, R Evans, B Wright and 
Mrs N Woollatt. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Cllr R Evans) 
 
Note:-  * Letter previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

23 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Report from the Car Parking Working Group 
Update on the new waste scheme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.30 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


